

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x
ADRIAN SCHOOLCRAFT,

10CV6005(RSW)

Plaintiff,

-against-

AMENDED
MEMORANDUM
OF LAW

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
JAMAICA HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, DR. ISAK
ISAKOV, Individually and in his Official Capacity, DR.
LILIAN ALDANA-BERNIER, Individually and in her Official
Capacity, et al.,

Defendants.
-----x

**AMENDED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING ALL FEDERAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE
DEFENDANT ISAK ISAKOV, M.D.**

Date of Service: January 30, 2015

Of counsel: Brian E. Lee (BL9495)

IVONE, DEVINE & JENSEN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
2001 MARCUS AVENUE - SUITE N100
LAKE SUCCESS, NEW YORK 11042

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. i

 Cases. i

 Statutes and Rules. iii

Preliminary Statement. 1

The Pleadings. 2

 Plaintiff’s claims against Dr. Isakov. 2

 Preliminary Factual Allegations as to Dr. Isakov. 2

 Federal Claims. 3

 Pendent State Claims 4

Statement of Facts. 5

Standards for Summary Judgment. 6

POINT I. 7

 THE MOTION FOR DISMISSAL SHOULD BE GRANTED ISAK ISAKOV,
 M.D. IS NOT A STATE ACTOR

 Requirement of State Action. 8

 Dr. Isakov is not a State Actor. 9

 Prior Actions of the Police. 14

 The conspiracy claim. 15

POINT II. 17

 THE STATE CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL
 DISTRESS SHOULD BE DISMISSED

POINT III. 18

 IF THE FEDERAL CLAIMS ARE DISMISSED, THE PENDENT STATE
 CLAIMS SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED

POINT IV. 20
PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AGAINST DR.
ISAKOV MUST BE DISMISSED AS THE COURT DID NOT GRANT HIM
PERMISSION TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT TO INCLUDE A CLAIM OF
RELIEF FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AGAINST HIM

CONCLUSION. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144, 157, 90 S.Ct. 1598, 26 L.Ed.2d 142 (1970). . . . 7, 16

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40, 50, 119 S.Ct. 977, 985,
143 L.Ed.2d 130 (1999). 8

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc. , 477 U.S. 242, 248, 106 S.Ct. 2505,
91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986). 7

Bhatia v. Yale School of Medicine, 347 Fed.Appx. 663 (2d Cir. 2009). 16

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991. 13-14

Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill, 484 U.S. 343, 350, 108 S.Ct. 614, 98 L.Ed.2d 720 (1988). . 19

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23, 106 S.Ct. 2548, 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986). 7

Doe v Rosenberg, 996 F.Supp 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)(Sweet, U.S.D.J.). . . 1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18

Doe v Rosenberg, 166 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 1999). 1, 10, 14

Dwares v. City of New York, 985 F.2d 94,98 (2d Cir.1993). 8

Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks, 436 U.S. 149, 156-57, 98 S.Ct. 1729, 56 L.Ed.2d 185 (1978). . . . 12

Genao v. Avon Salon & Spa, 2008 WL 190605 (S.D.N.Y.,2008). 7

Hanig v. Yorktown Cent. Sch. Dist., 384 F.Supp.2d 710, 725 (S.D.N.Y.2005). 19

Howell v. New York Post Co., 81 N.Y.2d 115 (N.Y. 1993). 17

Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345, 352, 95 S.Ct. 449, 454, 42 L.Ed.2d 477 (1974). . . 9

Kolari v. New York Presbyterian Hospital, 455 F.3d 118 (2d Cir.2006). 19

Lewis v. Krymkevich, Slip Copy, 2009 WL 4884093 (S.D.N.Y., 2009). 14

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922, 936, 102 S.Ct. 2744, 73 L.Ed.2d 482 (1982). . . . 11

McGugan v Aldana Bernier, 752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014). 1, 10, 14, 15

<i>Medcalf v. Walsh</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 478, 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).	17, 18
<i>Monaco v. Stone</i> , 2002 WL 32984617 (E.D.N.Y.,2002).	14
<i>Pitchell v. Callan</i> , 13 F.3d 545, 547 (2d Cir.1994).	8
<i>R.B. Ventures, Ltd. v. Shane</i> , 112 F.3d 54, 57 (2d Cir.1997).	7
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 842, 102 S.Ct. 2764, 2772, 73 L.Ed.2d 418 (1982).	9, 11
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 72 F.3d 1051, 1063 (2d Cir.1995).	11
<i>Sajimi v. City of New York</i> , Slip Copy, 2011 WL 135004 (E.D.N.Y., 2011).. . . .	9
<i>Sommer v. Dixon</i> , 709 F.2d 173, 175 (2d Cir.1983).	16-17
<i>Stuto v. Fleishman</i> , 164 F.3d 820 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1999).	17
<i>Sybalski v. Independent Group Home Living Program, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 255 (2d Cir., 2008).. . .	14
<i>Thai v. Cayre Grp.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 323, 336-37 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).	17-18
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90, 102-03 (2d. Cir. 1998).	19
<i>Turturro v. Continental Airlines</i> , 334 F.Supp.2d 383, 395-398 (S.D.N.Y.,2004).. . . .	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787, 794 n. 7, 86 S.Ct. 1152, 16 L.Ed.2d 267 (1966).	11
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 33, 41 (2d Cir.2000).	7

Table of Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 18-19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 7, 8, 11, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c). 7

New York Mental Hygiene Law § 9.27. 12, 14

New York Mental Hygiene Law § 9.39. 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
